CYCLOTRONS AS MASS SPECTROMETERS*
David ,1. Clark
Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory
Cyclotron Rd., Berkeley, CA 94720, U.S.A
Summary
The principles and design choices for cyclotrons
as mass spectrometers are described. They are
illustrated by examples of cyclotrons developed by

current limit was given by Blosser and Gordon 7:
where MKS units are used, and previously undefined
symbols are: €o = permittivity, A = full beam
aperture, ~~ is beam phase width, and ~E is energy
gain per turn. For present high energy cyclotrons,
this limit is typically a few milliamps of protons.
For small mass spectrometer cyclotrons ~E/q is
small for high resolution, so the current limit can
be in the ~A or nA region. Fortunately only small
currents are needed to make a mass measurement,
particularly if particle detectors are used. But
this limit can be important when there is an intense
contaminant beam accelerating to partial energy
along with the desired low intensity beam.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
534 CH1996-3/84/0000-0534 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Design Choices
In the design of a cyclotron dedicated to mass
spectrometry, there are a numher of design choices
for the ion source, magnetic field, RF system, and

the number of turns, and the resolution. There is
no axial focusing in these time-of-flight
spectrometers.
Ilniform qF Field, Many Turns
Cyclotron acceleration occurs in an RF electric
field which is uniform in space, but only on first
harmonic mode. So for high resolution we need many
turns. This idea was proposed by Richardsonl~at
Berkeley to separate uranium isotopes during World
War II. The principle is shown in Fig. 2, and a
frequency sweep in Fig. 3. Clear cyclotron
resonances were obtained, but only at low beam
intensities. At higher intensities, fluctuating
plasma electric fields of 10 V/cm interfered with
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0535 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 535
the accelerating RF fields of a few V/cm. So a
separator would require a very large device witn
high RF fields. Such a device was not built.
p p'

analysis, and detection of ions with pick-up plates,
leading to a resolution of 500,000.
An electron cyclotron was used to measure the
magnetic moment of the proton in terms of the
electron q/m, by Gardner and Purcell of
Harvard. 15 The electrons were in a beam crOSSing
a waveguide, which provided the RF field at 9 GHz.
The resonance was detected by the change in
collected beam current due to beam size change from
acceleration. Resolution was 10,000.
Hiqh Harmonic, Few Turns
A "Mass Synchrometer" based on three turns of
cyclotron deceleration was proposed by Smith at
Brookhaven in 1951 and described by Smith and
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
536 CH1996-3/84/0000-0536 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Upper Plate, -.5V
S,d:;!/ te, ~. ~~. Side Plate, • . 5V
Fil ament ___ __Electron
Block and Col lector

/ "-
/ \
( \
\
\ ;'
"
'-
" // ........._-/
--
I,
12
XBtB44-1604
Fig. 9. New Princeton mass spectrometer. 17 Orbit
diameter is 40 cm.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0537 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 537
MAGNET I
POLE I
PIECE ----!
/

more than the 1800 needed to resolve 14e- from
l3ew.
A recent design for a sector fo~used cyclotron
for mass spectrometry is by Jongen~ Fig. 12. This
B
Section AOB
Vacuum Chamber/Return Yoke
05 10
L-......-L...---l. ~---1.. ___ .<--.J
Scale ~ml
XBl 844.' 0463
Fig. 12 . Proposed mass spectrometer cyclotron of
Jongen, Louvain-la-Neuve. 20 Outer orbit diameter
is 160 cm.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
538 CH1996-3/84/0000-0538 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
design uses an external source and injection through
a valley. The dee is a narrow strip giving high
initial energy gain for inf1ector clearance, and
reduced energy gain at larger radius for increased

R. Holley and A. Jain, Nucl. Instr. Meth. 152, 477
(1978) .
24. E. D. Hudson, R. S. Lord, M. L. Mallory and T.
A. Antaya, Dual Arc Penning Ion Source Gas Flow
Experiments, this Conference.
25. Richard A. Muller, Science 196, 489 (1977).
26. G. M. Raisbeck, F. Yiou, M. Fruneau and J. M.
Loiseaux, Science 202, 215 (1978).
27. G. M. Raisbeck, F. Yiou, M. Fruneau, M. Lieuvin
and ,J. M. Loiseaux, Ref. 5, p. 38.
28. I. Brissaud, J. Kalifa, H. Laurent, ,1. C.
Roynette, C. Zaidins, J. C. Fontes, J. M. Garnier,
J. Gui Ilot, A. Peghaire, S. Plattard and J. Ulureau,
Ref. 6, p. 330.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0539 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 539